> ATTORNEYS AT LAW
April 4, 2019

Oto Cantu, Requestor VIA E-MAIL: OTOCANTU@AOL.COM

RE: Public Information Request December 31, 2018
Requestor: Oto Cantu
Reference: COK18-010

Dear Mr. Cantu:

This letter is in response to your public information request to City of Katy, Texas
(the “City”). The City contended that the information you requested is excepted from
public disclosure under the Texas Government Code, Chapter 552, and that such
information may be withheld. Because the City asserted that the information requested
is excepted from disclosure, the City submitted a request for a decision from the Texas
Attorney General in accordance with Section 552.301 of the Government Code. The
Attorney General has determined that a portion of the information must be withheld
under Sections 552.103(a) and 552.107(1) of the Government Code. The remaining
information that is subject to disclosure is attached hereto. A copy of the Attorney
General's decision is also attached.

If you should require more information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours

OLSON & OLSON, L.L.P.

da s

Eric C. Farrar

WorrHAM Tower, SUITe 600 | 2727 ALLEN PARKwAY I HousTton, TEXas 77019-2133
TeLepHONE{713)533-3800 FacsiMiLE{713)533-3888

www.olsonllp.com
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enclosure

CC..

Art Pertile, lll, City Attorney
Missy Bunch, City Secretary
Becky McGrew, Assistant City Secretary

Mandy Roberson, Records Specialist

VIA E-MAIL
VIA E-MAIL
VIA E-MAIL

VIA E-MAIL



KEN PAXTON

ALTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

March 25, 2019

Mr. Eric C. Farrar

Counsel to the City of Katy
Olson & Olson, LLP

2727 Allen Parkway, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77019-2133

OR2019-08162
Dear Mr. Farrar:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 756108 (Reference No. COK18-010).

The City of Katy (the “city”), which you represent, received a request for twelve categories
of information pertaining to a named former city employee. You state the city will redact
motor vehicle record information pursuant to section 552.130(c) of the Government Code
and social security numbers pursuant to section 552.147(b) of the Government Code.' You
claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101,
552.103, and 552.107 of the Government Code and privileged under rule 503 of the Texas
Rules of Evidence. We have considered your arguments and reviewed the submitted
representative sample of information.?

'Section 552.130(c) of the Government Code allows a governmental body to redact the information
described in section 552.130(a) without the necessity of seeking a decision from the attorney general. See Gov't
Code § 552.130(c). Ifa governmental body redacts such information, it must notify the requestor in accordance
with section 552.130(e). See id § 552.130(d), (e). Section 552.147(b)} of the Government Code authorizes a
governmental body to redact a living person’s social security number without the necessity of requesting a
decision from this office. See id § 552.147(b).

*We assume the “representative sample” of records submitted to this office is truly representative of
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open records
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the
extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office.

Post Office Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711-2548 » (512) 463-2100 + www.texasattorneygeneral.gov
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Initially, we note some of the submitted information is subject to section 552.022 of the
Government Code, which provides, in relevant part:

(a) [TThe following categories of information are public information and not
excepted from required disclosure unless made confidential under this
chapter or other law:

(1) a completed report, audit, evaluation, or investigation made of,
for, or by a governmental body, except as provided by
Section 552.108].]

Gov’t Code § 552.022(a)(1). The information in Exhibit 3 consists of a completed
investigation subject to section 552.022(a)(1). This information must be released unless it
is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code, or is made
confidential under the Act or other law. See id You seek to withhold the information at
issue under sections 552,101 and 552.107 of the Government Code. However, section
552.107 is discretionary in nature and does not make information confidential under the Act.
See Open Records Decision Nos. 676 at 10-11 (2002) (attorney-client privilege under Gov’t
Code § 552.107(1) may be waived), 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally),
663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionary exceptions). Therefore, the city may not withhold
any of the information subject to sectton 552.022(a)} under section 552.107 of the
Government Code. However, the Texas Supreme Court has held the Texas Rules of
Evidence are “other law” that make information expressly confidential for the purposes of
section 552.022(a). See In re City of Georgetown, 53 S.W.3d 328, 336 (Tex. 2001). Thus,
we will consider your assertion of the attorney-client privilege under Texas Rule of Evidence
503 for the information subject to section 552.022(a)(1) of the Government Code.
Additionally, as section 552,101 of the Government Code makes information confidential
under the Act, we will consider the applicability of this exception for the information subject
to section 552.022(a)(1). We will also address your arguments for the information not
subject to section 552.022(a)(1) of the Government Code.

Section 552.103 of the Government Code provides, in part:

(a) Information is excepted from [required public disclosure] if it is
information relating to litigation of a civil or criminal nature to which the
state or a political subdivision is or may be a party or to which an officer or
employee of the state or a political subdivision, as a consequence of the
person’s office or employment, is or may be a party.

(¢) Information relating to litigation involving a governmental body or an
officer or employce of a governmental body is excepted from disclosure
under Subsection (a) only if the litigation is pending or reasonably anticipated
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on the date that the requestor applies to the officer for public information for
access to or duplication of the information.

Gov’t Code § 552.103(a), (¢). A governmental body has the burden of providing relevant
facts and documents to show the section 552.103(a) exception is applicable in a particular
situation. The test for meeting this burden is a showing (1) litigation was pending or
reasonably anticipated on the date the governmental body received the request for
information, and (2) the information at issue is related to that litigation. Univ. of Tex. Law
Sch. v. Tex. Legal Found,958 S.W.2d 479,481 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, orig. proceeding);
Heard v. Houston Post Co., 684 S.W.2d 210, 212 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1984,
writ ref’d n.r.e.); Open Records Decision No. 551 at 4 (1990). A governmental body must
meet both prongs of this test for information to be excepted under section 552.103(a). See
ORD 551.

You claim Exhibit 4 is related to pending litigation against the city. You state, and the
submitted information reveals, prior to the city’s receipt of the instant request, a lawsuit
styled Galvez v. City of Katy et al. , Cause No. 2018-67325, was filed and is currently
pending against the city in the 189th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas.
Therefore, we agree litigation was pending on the date the city received the present request
for information. You also state the information at issue is related to the pending lawsuit.
Based upon these representations and our review, we find the information at issue is related
to the pending litigation. Accordingly, the city may withhold Exhibit 4 under section
552.103(a) of the Government Code.?

Generally, however, once information has been obtained by all parties to the litigation
through discovery or otherwise, no section 552.103(a) interest exists with respect to that
information. Open Records Decision Nos. 349 (1982), 320 (1982). Thus, information that
has cither been obtained from or provided to the opposing parties in the pending litigation
is not excepted from disclosure under section 552.103(a), and it must be disclosed. Further,
the applicability of section 552.103(a) ends once the litigation has concluded. See Attorney
General Opinion MW-575 (1982); see also Open Records Decision No. 350 at 3 (1982).

Section 552.107(1) of the Government Code protects information coming within the
attorney-client privilege. When asserting the attorney-client privilege, a governmental body
has the burden of providing the necessary facts to demonstrate the elements of the
privilege in order to withhold the information at issue. See ORD 676 at 6-7. First, a
governmental body must demonstrate the information constitutes or documents a
communication. /d. at 7. Second, the communication must have been made “to facilitate the
rendition of professional legal services” to the client governmental body. T EX. R.
EVID. 503(b)(1). The privilege does not apply when an attorney or representative is involved
in some capacity other than that of providing or facilitating professional legal services to the

*As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address the remaining argument against disclosure of this
information.
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client governmental body. In re Tex. Farmers Ins. Exch., 990 S.W.2d 337, 340 (Tex.
App.—Texarkana 1999, orig. proceeding) (attorney-client privilege does not apply if attorney
acting in capacity other than that of attorney). Governmental attorneys often act in capacities
other than that of professional legal counsel, such as administrators, investigators, or
managers. Thus, the mere fact that a communication involves an attorney for the government
does not demonstrate this element. Third, the privilege applies only to communications
between or among clients, client representatives, lawyers, and lawyer representatives. TEX.
R.EVID. 503(b)(1). Thus, a governmental body must inform this office of the identities and
capacities of the individuals to whom each communication at issue has been made. Lastly,
the attorney-client privilege applies only to a confidential communication, id 503(b)(1),
meaning it was “not intended to be disclosed to third persons other than those: (A) to whom
disclosure is made to further the rendition of professional legal services to the client; or (B)
reasonably necessary to transmit the communication.” JId 503(a)(5). Whether a
communication meets this definition depends on the intent of the partics involved at the time
the information was communicated. See Osborne v. Johnson, 954 S.W.2d 180, 184 (Tex.
App.—Waco 1997, orig. proceeding). Moreover, because the client may elect to waive the
privilege at any time, a governmental body must explain the confidentiality of a
communication has been maintained. Section 552.107(1) generally excepts an entire
communication that is demonstrated to be protected by the attorney-client privilege unless
otherwise waived by the governmental body. See Huie v. DeShazo, 922 S.W.2d 920, 923
(Tex. 1996) (privilege extends to entire communication, including facts contained therein).

You state Exhibit 2 consists of communications between attorneys for the city, their
authorized representatives, and city employees in their capacity as clients. You explain the
information at issue was made for the purpose of providing professional legal services to the
city, and this information has remained confidential. Based upon your representations and
our review, we find you demonstrated the applicability of the attorney-client privilege to
Exhibit 2. Accordingly, the city may withhold Exhibit 2 under section 552.107(1) of the
Government Code.*

Texas Rule of Evidence 503 enacts the attorney-client privilege. Rule 503(b)(1) provides
the following:

A client has a privilege to refuse to disclose and to prevent any other person
from disclosing confidential communications made to facilitate the rendition

of professional legal services to the client:

(A) between the client or the client’s representative and the client’s
lawyer or the lawyer’s representative;

(B) between the client’s lawyer and the lawyer’s representative;

*As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address the remaining argument against disclosure of this
information.
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(C) by the client, the client’s representative, the client’s lawyer, or the
lawyer’s representative to a lawyer representing another party in a
pending action or that lawyer's representative, if the communications
concern a matter of common interest in the pending action;

(D) between the client’s representatives or between the client and the
client’s representative; or

(E) among lawyers and their representatives representing the same
client.

TeEX. R.EvID. 503(b)(1). A communication is “confidential” if not intended to be disclosed
to third persons other than those to whom disclosure is made to further the rendition of
professional legal services to the client or reasonably necessary to transmit the
communication. /d 503(a)(5).

Thus, in order to withhold attorney-client privileged information from disclosure under rule
503, a governmental body must: (1) show the document is a communication transmitted
between privileged parties or reveals a confidential communication; (2) identify the parties
involved in the communication; and (3) show the communication is confidential by
explaining it was not intended to be disclosed to third persons and it was made in furtherance
of the rendition of professional legal services to the client. See ORD 676. Upon a
demonstration of all three factors, the entire communication is confidential under rule 503
provided the client has not waived the privilege or the communication does not fall within
the purview of the exceptions to the privilege enumerated in rule 503(d). Huie, 922 S.W.2d
at 923 (privilege extends to entire communication, including facts contained therein); In re
Valero Energy Corp., 973 8.W.2d 453, 457 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, orig.
proceeding) (privilege attaches to complete communication, including factual information).
We note communications with third parties with whom a governmental entity shares a privity
of interest are protected. Open Records Decision Nos. 464 (1987), 429 (1985).

You claim Exhibit 3 is protected by the attorney-client privilege. However, you state
Exhibit 3 was shared with a non-privileged party. Thus, we find you failed to demonstrate
the applicability of the attorney-client privilége to the information at issue. Therefore, the
city may not withhold Exhibit 3 on the basis of the attorney-client privilege in rule 503 of the
Texas Rules of Evidence.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure “information
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.”
Gov’t Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy,
which protects information that is (1) highly intimate or embarrassing, the publication of
which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) not of legitimate
concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex.
1976). To demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs of this test
must be satisfied. /d. at 681-82. Types of information considered intimate and embarrassing



Mr. Eric. C. Farrar - Page 6

by the Texas Supreme Court are delineated in Industrial Foundation. Id. at 683. The court
of appeals has concluded public citizens’ dates of birth are protected by common-law privacy
pursuant to section 552.101 of the Government Code. See Paxton v. City of Dallas, No.
03-13-00546-CV,2015 WL 3394061, at *3 (Tex. App.—Austin May 22, 2015, pet. denied).
(mem. op.). Upon review, we find you failed to demonstrate any portion of the remaining
information at issue is highly intimate or embarrassing and not of legitimate public concern.
Therefore, the city may not withhold any of the remaining information under section 552.101
of the Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy.

In summary, the city may withhold Exhibit 4 under section 552.103(a) of the Government
Code. The city may withhold Exhibit 2 under section 552.107(1) of the Government Code.
The city must release the remaining information.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights
and responsibilities, please visit our website at hitp://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/
orl_ruling_info.shiml, or call the Office of the Attorney General’s Open Government
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney
General, tol] free, at (888) 672-6787

Sincerely,

gl

James M. Graham
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
IMG/mo

Ref: ID# 756108

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)



Employee Change of Status Report

Please enter the following change(s) ss of 12-01-13

Name  Galvez, Maria

Payroll No. __ 01-3761 Employee S.8. No
FROM
Job De ment Rate
Compliance Officer 220 $2,364
Range 12, Step D Fire semi-monthly
TO
Job Department Rate
Assistant Emergency Manager Coordinetor Fire Department $2,438
Range 12, Step E 20 Semi-monthly
REASON FOR CHANGE
0 Hired O Transfer O Resignation
O Re-hired @ Merit Increase Q@ Retirement
G Promotion 0 Length of Service Increase O Layoff
O Demotion 72 Re-evaluation of Existing Job O Discharge

R Leave of Absenceto

Date
Other reason or explanation  Reorgenization of Fire Department Ordinance #2604-27 day work period

Human Resources; ﬁ-fpdf-u /MZ/

Original: Payrall
Copy:HR



Katy EMS
Background Check
Consent Form
The Katy EMS is conducting a Background Check for all potential employees and

volunteers. Wearenotanﬁcipaﬁnganypmblemsbutwearecommiﬁedtomaimﬁning a
quality and safe environment for all our patrons.

ALL APPLICATIONS AND RESULTS WILL REMAIN CONFIDENTIAL
Please print or type all information.

FULL NAME: 6\01\162/ Mario Thexesa,
(Cast iddle)

(First)
OTHER NAMES USED (nicknames, j ) H‘D( N
appress. (D15 Fourdn A, V‘&% T 1144 A
Street City t Zip
BIRTHDATE: __rHONE# 8124|5510
DRIVERS LICENSE # ___ STATE_

List ALL state(s) lived in since age 18 and approximate dates of each residency:

W%Twz

T understand that by signing this form I give the City of Katy permission to perform a
hackground check including but not limited to Criminal History.

Witness's Signature Date

Have you completed a Background Check Consent form for City of Katy in the past?

YES @



Robert S. Hauck
1820 5. Cherry 8trest
Tomball, TX 77375

January 8, 2018

Leah Hayes, City Atiorney
Qlson & lsqn LLP

1908 Avenue D, Sufte 300
Katy, TX 77493

Re: Clty of Katy Investigation

Dear Ms. Hayes:

This investigation focused on alisged misconduct ralsed by Maria Galvez, Emergancy

Manageniént Coordinator. The allegations reieis to ) equal pay dieciimination, a
general allegation made against various City staff over the. past fow years; and 2) hostile

work environment specifically directiid at Rusisgll Wilson, Fite Chief. ‘The investigative
scope was limited 1o thase areas based on oyr initial and follow-up discussions.

I'have oconducted approximately 15-hours of face-to-face interviews with the following
members of Clty etaff, and heve reviewed significant documentation provided to me
dyring these interviows: -

* Maria Gajvez, Emergency Management Coordinator
s Russell Wilson, Fire Chief
Angeiina Treadway, Human Resources Director
* Laura Wylle, Adminigtiative Assistant
_s—Rachel Garcia, Hixnan Resounces (eneralist
“ w Kenneth Panw Assistant Fire Chief
= Dana Massey, Assistant Fire Chief

After completing the sforementioned interviews and document review, | do not bélieve
any misconduct has occurmed, as.it reiates to equal pay discrimination or hostlle work
environment. 1 do not believe additional interviews, or further investigation is necessary.

o

Note: During this investigation | obtalned evidence suggesting that Maiia Galvez
faisified payroli records and was compensated for work she did not perform.
Therefore, it is my recommendation that a separate administrative investigation be
initiated to spétifically address ttis issue.

v

1



‘s Qctober 2016, Job title remained as Emergency Managementcoordmator
butRange/Sﬁapwas:nmdtoﬁJ and By wisy intiepesli by ains (B

pegent.

: Note: The aforementioned letter from the Mayor stated the increase
was 3%. That was an error, as the actual increase was 9%. The

doliar amount shown for salary ranges, and current salary are
comect.

¢ October 2017, Job titie remained as Emergency Managemsnt Coordinator.
RangelStep system wasehangedm ’Pay Grade. wﬂh EMC beinp kientifiad

During the six-vear span (October 2011 to October 2017), Maria Galvez has
raceived eight pay raises, totaling 30%. She has always been paid within the
RangelStoporPayGradsamuiatadwimherpbﬂﬂa Her current Pay Grade 28,
has a pay range of $54,040 - $87,422, and she is being paid at a base rate of
$68,156, which is nearly ssven (7%) percent above the beginning of the range.

During my interview with Treadway, she explained that Public Seclor Consultants
conducted a formal salary survey, which included job analysis and job description
reviews/revisions. This was a year-long process that resulted In the move from
Ranga/8tsp to the Pay Grade number system, Job Description revisions, and pay
adjustrents.’

Russell Wilson: Wilson stated that Galvez brought up the lssue of pay fairly
regularly. Regarding October 1, 2016, meeting that involved Galvez and
Treadway, \Mlsonstatedﬂthalvezwasupsetabouthermhe(MmhwasaB%
increase), because she folt she should be paid more, saying that EMCs in other
ciﬂeundeounteswaremkmgmo;eﬂ\anhar Sha based this on her personal
pollmgofotherEMCsshaknaw with nothing supporting her assertion, such as a
comparigon of city/county size, or the experience/education of other EMCe.

Additionally, Wiison supported Galvez’ ¢laim that she spoke with him about
certification pay, but he never made her any promises, instead he spoke about
continuing formal and job related education and training as a means of being able
to even consider certification pay. Wilson went on to point out that the two
courses Galvez referred to in her interview (FEMA and Texas Emengency
Manager Course) are referenced in her job description as *License and
cerﬂﬁeaﬁon Reqguirements,” not something that would merit additional certification
pay.® Even if these courses could be consldered for certification pay Increases,

Galvez has &till not compléted the Texas Emergency Manager Course.

Based on my interviews and review of the associated addenda items, | do not believe
there Is any merit in Marig Galvez’ claim of equal pay discrimination. The records clearly

B , Public Sector Personnel Consultexts, Externs] Competitiveness Comparisons. (Addenda liem No. 38-b)
* Emergency Management Coordinator Job Description, dated August 2016. (Addends Jtem Nos. 4a-b)

4



show that she has aiways been paid comimensurate fc ier Range/Step of Pay Grade,
and she heis retsivéd niimerous pay raises during the time she has been employed by
the City of Katy,

Also comnpeliing, are the actions.of Angelina Treadway, who as a niew HR Director in the
public sector, reached qut to féllow HR Directors in &n attefript to detsmiine if Clty of Katy
pey ranges were consistent with other ciias. She:followed this up with s year-long salary
survey conducted by an outside consultirig firm.

Itis qlwmm Galvez belleves .s]zw mqum’gw@ butlmatdoqs nI:t'

CONg lecriniination, The City of Kiaty appropfiately places valué oh smployment
MMW.nwnaﬂbmlmgm.gwmmamwkmmmm
being paid Within the pay grade assoclated with her job description.

Maria Galvez explained that she had not been written up, or verbally counseled; during
her priot 15 years of service with the City of Katy, htwever, since May 2017, ehe has
been written) up three times by Chisf Wilson. Shieféals that none of thie wiite ups have
been for fallure o do her job duties. Galvez feeis Chisf Wilson has cregted a hostile work
envijonmet through his unrsesonabile demehnor, gfuel niatiire, and his compiste
indifference toward her. Galvez wenton to say {fiat Chief Wilson treats: her different,
betaiise oifier staff mernbers have not baen wiftish up; other command steff mémbers
have not béen required o have projact planiing meetings; Galvez was not listed in the
SAFER Giant; she has not received promotion pay; and her position is not listed In the
Fire Department Sucosesion Plan.

Chief Witsoh stated:thet Immediately upon-hig. jolning the Katy Fire Department, in May
20186, he began to assess staff member expérisnce and parformanc®, ofganizstional
culture, and the quality of operations. He provided examples of management and
leatiership assessretits he has béen-working o with e assistance of Thie Management
Connection, a consuling fim usad by the Gly piior to hie arrival. Chief Wilson also
spoke about the regulel command staff nisetings (typloaily weekly) that &l of his
sommand sfaff participates in, and he desoribed the Personal Improvement Plans that
Maria Gaivez and Rick Payne were placed on after consultation with Joe Gonzalez, The

Management Confseciion.

Chief Wilson explained the issye surrounding liis written reprimands, which were all
associated with work-refated atlendance and/or performance lssues on the part of Maria
Gaivez. All incidences are supported by not only proper documentsation, but the
circumestances reported are factual, not condlusionary, and also suppoited by the
statements of Galvez

Finally, no one Interviswed during this investigation described any actions by Chief
Wiison as rude, [nappropriete, or hostile In nature. There were termes such as *fim, no
nonsense, demanding,” etc. that were uséd, but not a single persan, save for Maria
Galvez, characterized anything Chief Wilson did, or said, as hostile in nature.

5



Mare Gilvex: On September 18, 2017, Gaivez submitted a lefter to Angelina
Tredway, Human Resources Depariment.® in the leter she detailed her
' allegations of Hostile Work Environment, and Equal Pay Discrimination. She
included coples of the following items with her letier-.
: m&m mm;&h;{uwzgw —
* m ’m : mm . n m 3 . ..... ot ’ "cm it.
«  Memofiom @Hsfﬁgn g Srnlwa 2017, ingidant.
+ Emalls between Maria Galvez and Rodney Reed, Harris County Fire
Marshal’s Office.?
» Notes from Project Planning Meeting between Galvez and Wilson.'°
+ Ewiills between Maria Galvez angl Kevin Starbuck, Emerpency
Ksrispement Association of Taxas.'!
» Letter and certificate from FEMA Emergency Management Institute, 2
« Fire Department Succession Planning."

During my interview with Galvez, we discuss each of the aforementioned items,
which she felt supported her claims. Much of our discussion focused on the fact
that Galvez had not been previously reprimanded during her 15 yesrs with the City
of Katy, untll the Written Counseling document and two Memos were sarved on
her by Chief Wilson, beginning in May 2017.

Gaivez expiainad that she Is "Old Katy,” and she feels Chief Wilson is frying to get
rid of her, ke (in har opinion) he has done to others who were “Old Katy.” |
reviewed the Written Counseling document, dated May 30, 2017, relating to a May
23, 2017, incident and asked Calvez to identify anything that was not faclual. She
did not identify anything factually inaccurate about the document, which is
consistent with her written response dated, May 31, 2107, in-which she apologized
to Chief Wilson for her actions. Galvez acknowledged that the issue of regular
work hours and Chief Wilson's expectation of notifying him if adjustments were
necessary, had been previous discussed on May 12, 2017.

Note: During my interviews with Dana Massey and Kenneth Parker, they
both explained that they have regular work hours identified, and that Chief
Wilson has an expectation that they call him if adjustments are necessary.

Wae spoke about the Memo relating to the August 31, 2017 incident, end | again
‘asked if there were any facts in dispute. Galvez could not identify any
inaccuracies, but she simply felt Chief Wilson was being overly critical and

* Letter and sitschments from Maris Gelvez, dated September 18,2017, (Addenda Ttem Nos. 5e-5)

¥ Written Counscling, deted May 30, 2017, and Galvez response, duted May 31, 2017, relating to en incident that
occurred on May 23, 2017, (Addends Hem Nos, 62-b)

7 Memo deted September 8, 2017, regarding August 31, 2017, incident. (Addends Ytem Nos. 7a-e)

* Memo dated September 8,.2017, regarding September 5, 2017, incident. (Addenda Hem Nos, Ba-n)

® Bmails hetween Galvex and Reed, dated September 8, 2017, (Addenda Ttem Nos. 9&-c)

19 project Planning Meeting Nates, duted May 31, 2017, (Addenda Item Noe. 108-d)

™ Emails between Galvez and Starbuck, deted April 27, 2017, and July 5, 2017, (Addenda em Nos, 11a-c)

2 Letter & Certificate, FEMA Emergency Mansgement Institute, dated Func 8, 2017. (Addenda Jem Nos. 12a-b)
1 Fire Dopartment Succession Planning documont, dated August 14, 2017, unsigned. (Addends Item Nos, 13 a-m)
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i

unreasonable. Galvez acknowledged that Chisf Wilson granted her request to say
fiome and take care of flood- issues at her home, and she further acki
that she was supposed 1o get the requested fimeline information to Chief Wilson

the foliowing diy ~ but shis did not.

Additionally, we spoke about thé second Meio in which Chief Wilson reprimanded
Galvez for riot responding timely, or properly, #0 his directive regarding the timeline
information, and-that she provide a “writtsn and signed memo™ eipialn why she
Talled to do's0. Again, Galvez dki not provide any disputed facts regarding the
information contalned in the Mero, but suggestad that Chisf Wiisan was picking
on her, bacausé he wanted to-gét rid.of her.

Galvez admitted that she was untimely in hﬂﬁiﬁnﬁ. and also that she did not
provide a *vritlen and signed memo,” because she felt emall was good snough.
Galvez also tokd me she was unfamiliar with the Merho Form and didn't have

access fo one.

Note: During my interviews with Dana Massey, Kenneth Parker, and Laurs
Whlle, | specifically questioned éach of thetn about the Memo Form, and
they all responded similarly; stating 1t was & commonly used form in the Fire
mgg:nt a)nd that thére is a tempiate oh the Fite Depdrtment shared

Galvez showed me a copy of Profact Planning Meeting notes from May 31, 2017,
and told me this was somethingoonly she was being required fo parficipate in, and
other command staff were not being requined to do the same.

Note: Gaivez did not advise.mie that the reason for the one-on-one Project
Planning Meetings was duse fo the fact that she had been placed on a
‘Personal Improvement Plan, which | jster learnéd about from Chief Wilson.
Additionally, | leammied #rér Kenneth Parker, that Battalion Chief Rick Payne
wag oh a similar plan. Parker furiher expiained that he too was having one-
on-one-Project Planning Meetiigis with Rick Payne.

Galvez pointed out the fact that she (ihe position of Emergency Mansgement
Coordinator) was not included in the Fire Depsariment Sugcession Planning
documents, as ah area in which she was being treated differently than her peers,
&nd thus adding to the hostile work efiviranmieit.

Note: I-reviewed the Fire Department Succession Planning documents and
| did not find i appropriate 10 inclide the position of Emergency
-th’:anggya};}sm c¢gird!hﬁgr, as this a not & fire depqrmg;‘t;pwiﬁc job. In

e City of Katy, the EMC currently reports to-the Fire Chief, however,
during the time Maria Galvez has been eithar the Assistint EMC, or EMC, it
hatl previously fallen under the Police Chisf's supervision. The Fire
Depariment plan only Includes those positions related to fire prevention and
fire suppression. It does not inciude the EMC position, or the Administrative
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Assistant position, both of which are under the suparvision of the Fire Chief,
but neft?\er of which are Fire Depariment specific jobs.

Similar to the Succession Pian, Galvez felt that because she was not listed in the
SAFER Grant, and also because she was replaced by the finance director as the
secondary point of contact for administration of the grant, that she was being

mistreated.

Note: The SAFER Grant is a federa] fire suppression grant that is not
associated with the EMC position. Additionally, it is common practice for
grants to have the finance director identified ag one of the points of contact
for grant administration and accounting.

Gaivez refated an incident in which she was speaking with Dana Massey about
work, and Dana told her, “Don't do anything to get yourself fired. You have 2

target on your back.”

Note: During my interview with Dana Magssey, she refuted the above
statement. Massey explained that Galvez was talking about how she feels,
and has aiways felt, that administration (Mayor, City Administrator,
Supervision, etc.) don’t like her, and Massey said It is very probable that in
response, she told Galvez something to the effect of, “Then don't put &
target on your back.” Massey was adament that she never made the
comment, “Don’t do anything to get yourself fired. You have a target on

your back.”

Maria Galvez told me that she met with Rachel Garcia on May 30, 2017, and that
during their discussion Rachel told her she needed (o start looking for another job,
because Chief Wilson had tofd her he was “out to get Maria.”

Note: | met with Rachel Garcla and asked her about the above meeting
and the statements aftributed to her. Garica clearly remembered the
discussion with Maria, who was venting about her frustration with Chief
Witson, but Garcia denied ever making any comment about Chief Wilson
being “out to get her," nor has Garcia ever heard Chief Wilson say any such

thing.

Ancther example given by Galvez that she felt support of her allegations, was a
meeting that occutred after she had retumed from the Texas Department of
Emergency Management (TDEM) Conference. Galvez explained how she, Chief
Wilson, Massey, Parker, and Wylie were together in a meeting. During the
meeting, Chief Wilson began asking Galvez to advise the group of the classes she
attended during the conference, and what she learned at each one. She sald he
made her explain each course, hour by hour, and she felt this was humiliating,
fude, and demeaning. She alsc said that Chief Wilson did not do this with anyone
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Note: | interviewsd Massey, Parker, and Wyfie, negerding this meeting.
Massey explained how prior to Galvei going to the TDEM Cunfersnce,
Chief Wilstn had advise the command steff thiat he expacted & close review
of all tralning to ensure that it was justifiable, and that upon their refum from
@ipproved tralning all employses wotild be'éxpectad 16 brisf sthers on the
fraining, what they leamed from it, and how it will heip the fire department.
Parksr énd Wylié suppofted ttils, and all firee of them gald'this hes become

Regatding Chief Wilson's condict sind demeanor during the. mesting each
of theim-said he was not rude or demeaning toward Galvez. Wylle
described Chief Wiison's questioning of Galvez, as somewhat
“Intefrbgation-fike,” and she could see how Galvez rmiight have felt

80 humiliated, but Wylie further stated that bedsuge of Galvez’
performance lssues, Chisf Wison was gtfsrnpting to.confirm she had
actually gone to the classes, Additionally, Wylie said I¥it was other fire
personnel, she feels it wouki have been similer. Masssy and Parker did not
feel the tone or manner of questioning wixs humiliating toward Galvez, but
simply & byproduct of the pracfice of verifying the value of training, the
Justification for trainin, antl to efisure tmining Is shifad a8 @ means of

bettering the department.

Wumsell Wils:. Prior to my intejview with Chief-Wilson, | spoke with him on the
teléphone and agked that he pather any information he. thought would be of value
in my review of thé aliegation matie. by Maria Galvez. Speoifically, | asked that he
provide me with-all documentation he had regarding the Writien Couriseling
document, the two Memos he had served on.Galvez, and any supporting
information related to attendance, performanca; or conduct on the part-of Maria
Galvez. ‘This was necessary fo asess the appropriataness of the. comective
docurentation prepared by Chief Wilson, and asp to evaliiate Galvez' ciaim that,
“Not one write up is for faliura to .do my duty or job dutiss for the city.”

Upon my meeting with Chief Wilson, he provided aws with a deialled Memo, daled
November 8, 2017, and with It he Included 24 Extijisits. ™ We saviewsd g Memtio
and each f the exhibits; which fully explain the procsss hie has gone through to
deveiop his emplovees, specifically Marla Galvéz; dhd professionuiize the Katy
Fire Department. He has comprehensive documentation showing the thoughtful
manner in which he took time (in Galvéz' 'mammmmmmomel.
culture, and competenciee of the organization. Chisf Wiison did notdo thie in a
vacuum, byt insteed he enijsfed the help of an outside. consulting firmm (The
Management Connection).

The documentation provided by Chief Wiison depicts an environment of inclusion
and equitable treatment of his command staff, and i further.shows a very
Intentiana) effort to share information within all ranks of the fire department. Chief
Wilson's documientation inclided additional information not provided by Galvez

* Memo and exhibits from Clief Wilkon, dsted Novemsber 9, 2017. (Addende Iiem No14, Exhibits A-X)
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such as previous document incidences of verbal counseling, and a copy of the
Personal Improvement Plan/Goal Planning Sheet prepared for Galvez with the
help of personnel from The Management Connection. All corrective
documentation ! reviewed, related directly to job performance issues and duties
associated with Galvez' position as EMC.

Laurs Wylle: She confirmed that as the Administrative Assistant, she sits in on all
command staff meetings and prepares notes that, after review by Chief Wilson,
are distributed department-wide. Wylie explained that this is a regular meeting
(typically weekiy) that includes ail command staff, and each individual is
responsible for providing updates on the foliowing types of information:

Tasks

Projects
Vehicles
Status of due dates
Training
Management issues

She explained.that Chief Wilson has high, but realistic, expectations. She went on
to describe him as respectful, and she has never seen him do anything she would
describe as creating a hostile work environment.

When | asked Wylie about her relationship with Maria Galvez, she said, “] love her,
she knows everything about Katy, and { wouldn't have been successful without
her.” When | asked Wylie how Chief Wilson treats Galvez compared to everyone
eise, she said *he treats her very similar, no different than the rest of us,” but she
went on to say that Maria does not meet his expectations. Galvez is not getting
her tasks done, and she Is gone a lot. Wyiie sald she has seen very few times in
which Galvez was in the office an entire week, which hurts her productivity, and
she aiso feels Galvez does not prioritize well. Wylie expiained that Galvez is not
unique, because she has seen the same demands by Chief Wilson for Massey,
Parker, and others, as it relates to his expectations.

Wylie was aware the Chief Wilson met with staff from The Management
Connection, who assisted him with the preparation of Personal Improvement Plans
for Maria Galvez and Rick Payne. She also confirmed that she sat in on the one-
on-one meetings with Chief Wileon and Maria Gaivez, and also the meetings with
Kenneth Parker and Rick Payne, and recorded the notes for these Project
Planning Meetings. During the meetings with Chief Wilson and Galvez, they
would discuss the status of projects, and Chief Wilson would aliow Galvez to set
the timelines, but she wouid still mise them.

-9 8 08

Wylie described her assessment of the situation, by explaining how the culture
within the fire department prior to Chief Wilson was very casugi and that the
previous chief didn't really know what was going on. She said people where in
positions without the appropriate training, education, and skills. Wylie said, *It is
unbellevable to me that previous expectations were so low”!
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Chief Wilson expected much more from whet is now a career fire depariment, and
no longer a velunteer fire department.- Wylle salj Galvez le from a past
generation, and she Is not fitting in well with the professional madel. Wylie went
on fo explain that she feels, “Maria is lucky she got her job without the proper
experience, training, and skills.” Wylie fesls Marla is resisting change hecause it
will require more work, fime, and.effort on hier part.

Snnal Pagdlr: During my meeting with Parker he confirmecd thet he had

nansged & Pefeonal ln'gEemmnﬁnl Plan with Rick Payne, and that Wylie did eit in
on those mesting and take notes riegarding project status, tasks belng completet,
efc. He also described the weekly command staff meetings very similarly to
others, and he explained how he, along witr the other-command staff members,
where requifed to give updates, maet due dates, and report on tasks.

Parker described his reilationship with Gaivez as a good professional working
m‘"'ph Parker sakd he Is aware that Galvez is put of the office quite a bit and

(during Hurricane Harvey she strugpled a great deal. He explained thet
Galvez appearsd to be overwhelmed, and that she-didn't seemn fo know how o
make requests for state-assets.

s Mhisaey:. She described the culture ahd environment of the fire department
5 ‘percenit better since Chief Wilson arived.” The organization is being
professionalized, training is improving, and. if is very fransparént. Massey also
described the command staff meetings very similarly to Wiison, Parker, ahd Wyfie,
stafing that at times Chisf Wiison will impose dates, but mpst of the ime he allows
the command staff to self-impiise therm, as lohg as they afe getting things done.

Massvy described her relationship with Maria as good. She said thers wers times
in the past where it was a bit contentious, but it has been good sinoe 2015, aftara
firefighter died at the fire station.

Masssey toid me that her refationsiip with Chief Wilson is very good, and In her
opinion he is open, honest, and luyal. She feels he is doing the right things for the
Katy Fire Department. Massey said Chief Wiison is intentionally develop

leaders, and she is growing under his leadership.

Massey ssid everyone is heid to the same standard, and she has never seen
Chief Wilson be rude, humiliating, or demeaning foward Galvez or anyone elsé,
Massey aiso said she has never seen Chief n do anything she would
describe as creating a hostile work environment.

Based on my interviews and review of the associated addenda items, | do not believe
there is any merit in Maria Galvez’ claim of hostile work environmhent. The documentation
completed by Chief Wilson Is undisputed. Maria Galvez does not fike the fact that Chief
Wilson took corrective action, it Is supportad by facts, and all of the documentation

reiates directly to attendance and/or work performence.
Chief Wilson appears to be equitable in his freatment of employess, as evidencad by the

Personal Improvement Plane invoiving Galvez and Payne, instead of what Gaivez
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described as her being singied out as the only person being treated in this manner. No
other employee interviewed describes Chief Wilson's actions toward Maria (or anyone
else) as rude, or demeaning, and no one characterizes any of Wilson's actions as hostile

in nature.

The questioning about the training conference that Galvez described as rude,
demeaning, and humiliating, was not anything like her version, nor does the evidence
support her assertion that it is only her. This has become commonplace within the fire
department. Finally, the statement Galvez attributed to Massey and Garcia were refuted

by each of them.

It is apparent that Maria Galvez has an alternate view of herself as it relates to how much
she is paid and how she is treated. While using terms such as untruthful or dishonest,
are probably too strong as they relate to the pay and harassment allegations raised by
Galvez, it is my belief that a clear lack of candor exists on the part of Galvez.

Chief Wilson took his time to assess the people and the organization. He utilized the
services of an outside consulting firm to assist in his efforts to develop his employees.
Chief Wilson has identified deficiencies on the part of Galvez in the areas of attendance
and performance. Chief Wilson began to document these deficiencies, none of which are
refuted by Galvez, and instead of correcting her attendance and performance issues, she
made two meritless claims, in an effort to insulate herself from further disciplinary action.

Finally, it appears that what Galvez describes as “Old Katy,” is simply incongruent with
the expectation of Chief Wilson as he attempts to raise the level of leadership,
professionalism, and service within the Katy Fire Department.

My conclusions are based on the aforementioned interviews and a review of documents
available to me at this time. Therefore, | reserve the right to amend my report based on
additional information that may become available to me in the future.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on
January 8, 2018, in Tomball, Texas.
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